THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF NORTH BAY

BY-LAW NO. 2004-172

BEING A BY-LAW TO AUTHORIZE AN AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF NORTH BAY AND HER MAJESTY THE QUEEN IN RIGHT OF ONTARIO AS REPRESENTED BY THE CHAIR OF THE MANAGEMENT BOARD OF CABINET RELATING TO AN EASEMENT CONVEYANCE (Trout Lake Road – Pier 63)

WHEREAS Council authorized an agreement with Her Majesty the Queen in Right of Ontario as Represented by the Chair of the Management Board of Cabinet for an Easement Conveyance Agreement and a Cost Sharing Agreement by Resolution No. 2004-688 passed on the 4th day of October, 2004;

NOW THEREFORE THE COUNCIL OF THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF NORTH BAY HEREBY ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

- The Corporation of the City of North Bay is hereby authorized to enter into an agreement with Her Majesty the Queen in Right of Ontario as Represented by the Chair of the Management Board of Cabinet relating to an Easement Conveyance Agreement and a Cost Sharing Agreement.
- 2. The Mayor and Clerk of The Corporation of the City of North Bay are hereby authorized to execute those certain agreements between The Corporation of the City of North Bay and Her Majesty the Queen in Right of Ontario as Represented by the Chair of the Management Board of Cabinet and to affix thereto the corporate seal.
- 3. The City Solicitor may execute such further and other documents as may be reasonably required.

READ A FIRST TIME IN OPEN COUNCIL THE 18TH DAY OF OCTOBER, 2004.

READ A SECOND TIME IN OPEN COUNCIL THE 18TH DAY OF OCTOBER, 2004.

READ A THIRD TIME IN OPEN COUNCIL AND ENACTED AND PASSED THIS 18TH DAY OF OCTOBER, 2004.

MAYOR

Latherine Lourad CITY CLERK

W:\SOLICIT\RMS\D15\2004\EASEM\ORC\0005.DOC